No. 113, A.]

١

[Published March 19, 1895.

CHAPTER 42.

AN ACT providing for the collection of public taxes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

No taxes to be paid in a saloon. SECTION 1. No city, county, village or town treasurer or tax collector shall collect or receive any taxes levied in the state of Wisconsin in any room where malt or intoxicating liquors are sold, given away or otherwise disposed of.

Penalty for evading this law.

SECTION 2. Any person violating the provision of this act shall be subject to a fine not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than ten or more than thirty days.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1895.

No. 155, A.]

[Published March 19, 1895.

CHAPTER 43.

AN ACT to amend section 1121, of the revised statutes, relating to the collection and payment of taxes by county treasurers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

State taxes in certain counties; when payable.

SECTION 1. Section 1121, of the revised statutes of Wisconsin, as amended by chapter 202, of the laws of 1879, is hereby amended by add-

ing after the word "Marathon" in said section the word "Oneida," so that said section shall read as follows: The several county treasurers shall pay to the state treasurer the amount of state taxes charged to their respective counties, on or before the first Monday of February in each year, except that the treasurers of the counties of Douglas, Polk, Bayfield, Burnett, Marathon, Oneida and Ashland, shall pay such taxes on or before the second Monday of July in each year.

This act shall take effect and SECTION 2. be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1895.

No. 278, A.]

[Published March 19, 1895.

CHAPTER 44.

AN ACT requiring the commissioner of insurance to make a full report annually, relating to all the matters in his office.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The commissioner of insurance Commissioner of this state shall keep and preserve, in a per-of insurance manent form, a full record of his proceedings, report. including a concise statement of the condition of each company reported, visited or examined by him; and he shall, annually, at the earliest practicable date after the returns are received. from the several companies, make a report to the governor of the general conduct and condition of the insurance companies doing business in this state, arranged in tabular form, or in abstracts, in classes, according to the differ-what to ent kinds of insurance, which report shall also contain. contain: